Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of eprint Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Units A & B, 4/F, Phase 3, Kwun Tong Industrial Centre, 448-458 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Monday, 6 March 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company (unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used in this notice have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 17 February 2023 (the "**Circular**")):

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**

- a. the following tenancy agreements dated 11 January 2023 (the "**2023 Tenancy Agreements**"):
 - the tenancy agreements entered into between (i) CTP Limited ("CTP"), King Profit International Limited, Profit More Rich Limited, Promise Properties Limited and VVV Limited as landlords, and (ii) Lucky Gainer Limited and Promise Network Printing Limited, wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, as tenants, copies of which are tabled at the Meeting and marked "A1" and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose, for the leasing of a number of properties located in Kwun Tong Industrial Centre and one property in Chai Wan be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
 - the tenancy agreement entered into between CTP, as landlord, and e-banner Limited, a subsidiary owned as to 51% by the Company, as tenant, copy of which is tabled at the Meeting and marked "A2" and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose, for the leasing of a property located in Kwun Tong Industrial Centre be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

b. any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts or things and sign all documents deemed necessary by him to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated under the 2023 Tenancy Agreements."

By order of the Board eprint Group Limited She Siu Kee, William *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 17 February 2023

Notes:

- 1. For the purpose of determining the identity of the Shareholders entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 28 February 2023 to Monday, 6 March 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. All transfers accompanied by the relevant certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch Share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 27 February 2023.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by this notice shall be entitled to appoint proxy to attend and vote in his stead in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person to represent the member.
- 3. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment thereof should they so wish.
- 5. As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. She Siu Kee, William (Chairman) and Mr. Chong Cheuk Ki; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Leung Wai Ming and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Poon Chun Wai, Mr. Fu Chung and Mr. Ma Siu Kit.
- 6. In light of the epidemic situation of COVID-19, Shareholders may consider appointing the chairman of the Meeting as his/her proxy to vote on the resolution, instead of attending the meeting in person.